

**No. 12-1236**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE: REQUEST FROM THE UNITED KINGDOM  
PURSUANT TO THE TREATY BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE  
UNITED KINGDOM ON MUTUAL ASSISTANCE IN CRIMINAL  
MATTERS IN THE MATTER OF DOLOURS PRICE,**

**UNITED STATES,**

Petitioner – Appellee

**v.**

**TRUSTEES OF BOSTON COLLEGE,**

Movant – Appellant

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TRUSTEES OF BOSTON COLLEGE**

Jeffrey Swope (BBO #490760)  
Nicholas A. Soivilien (BBO #675757)  
EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP  
111 Huntington Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02199-7613  
(617) 239-0100  
jswope@edwardswildman.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5              |
| I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>IN RE: DOLOURS PRICE</i><br>DID NOT OVERTURN OR LIMIT THIS COURT’S<br>PRECEDENTS THAT REQUIRE HEIGHTENED<br>SENSITIVITY WHEN DETERMINING WHAT<br>CONFIDENTIAL ACADEMIC RESEARCH MATERIALS<br>MUST BE PRODUCED AS RESPONSIVE TO A<br>SUBPOENA ..... | 6              |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY CORRECTLY<br>THE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY REQUIRED BY THIS<br>COURT.....  | 9              |
| Conclusion .....  | 11             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 665 (1972).....  | 6              |
| <i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,<br>162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....  | 7              |
| <i>In re: Request from the United Kingdom Pursuant to the Treaty<br/>Between the Government of the United States of America and the<br/>Government of the United Kingdom on Mutual Assistance in<br/>Criminal Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price<br/>(No. 11-2511)</i> ..... | passim         |
| <i>In re: Special Proceedings</i> ,<br>373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004).....  | 7, 8, 9        |
| <i>Moloney v. Holder</i><br>(No. 12-1159).....   | 1              |

No. 12-1236
